
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 19th April 2017 

 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Taxi and General Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Penallta House, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Wednesday, 26th April, 2017 at 10.00 am to consider the matters 
contained in the following agenda. 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Chris Burns 

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 
2  Declarations of Interest. 

  
 
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 
To receive and consider the following report(s):- 
 
3  Review of Street Trading Policy. 

1 - 42  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Circulation: 
Councillors Mrs K.R. Baker, J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Bolter, Mrs P. Cook, W. David, Ms J. Gale, 
C.J. Gordon (Vice Chair), Mrs P. A. Griffiths, C. Hawker, A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, Mrs G.D. Oliver, 
D.W.R. Preece (Chair) and Mrs D. Price 
 
And Appropriate Officers 



 

 

 
TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 26TH APRIL 2017 

 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To inform Members of a formal consultation on the review of the Council’s street trading policy 

and to seek approval of the revised policy as set out in the report.   
 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) 

Provisions Act 1982 in respect of the control of street trading in 2010.  At that time a policy 
was also adopted to advise the public and potential street traders of the administrative 
processes, restrictions and controls to be implemented.  The report on that occasion advised 
that the policy would be reviewed and amended as required in future years and would be 
submitted to the full Licensing Committee for approval.  

 
2.2 The current policy was reviewed in 2016 and an amended policy was considered by Members 

on the 5th of December 2016 prior to consulting formally with the trade and other stakeholders.  
 
2.3 The report outlines the consultation responses received and further amendments made to the 

policy.  Members’ approval is now sought for the adoption and implementation of the revised 
policy.  

 
 
3. LINKS TO STRATEGY 
 
3.1 The Street Trading Consent policy contributes to the Healthier, Safer, and Prosperous themes 

of the Single Integrated Plan, Caerphilly Delivers. 
 
3.2 The Street Trading Consent policy contributes to the following Well-being Goals within the 

Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.  
 

• A prosperous Wales 
• A resilient Wales 
• A healthier Wales 
• A globally responsible Wales 

 
 
4. THE REPORT 
 
4.1 The Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) 

Provisions Act 1982 in respect of the control of street trading in 2010.  Street trading is 
defined as selling or exposing or offering for sale, any article (including any living thing) in a 
street.  A ‘street’ includes any road, footway or any area to which the public has access 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



without payment, including service areas as defined by the Highways Act.  At that time a 
policy was also adopted to advise the public and potential street traders of the administrative 
processes, restrictions and controls to be implemented. 

 
4.2 The purpose of the review was to identify any areas which were resulting in difficulties, take 

account of any changes to legislation or internal mechanisms to ensure that detailed 
information was available for any person interested in obtaining a street trading consent, and 
promotes an effective and efficient consent processing regime. 

 
4.3 Members considered the proposed changes and draft policy at a meeting on the 5 December 

2016 and the report is attached as Appendix 1 for your information.  
 
4.4 Stakeholders were consulted on the revised policy in January 2017 and included all Members, 

CCBC services such as Planning, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Property 
Services, Highways, Public Services and Social Services.  External consultees included 
Gwent Police, existing consent holders, Allotment Societies, Welsh Government Highways 
Authority and the general public. 

 
4.5 A number of minor amendments were put forward by some consultees and those changes 

have been accommodated as they do not alter the context or intention of the revised policy.  
The changes provide greater clarity and are identified in bold italics in the revised policy in 
Appendix 2.  

 
4.6 A new section on trunk roads has been added at 9.1 (M) in response to comments made by 

the Welsh Government Highways Authority.  The latter have also been added as a consultee 
for applications relating to trunk roads.  Appendix A of the policy at point 6 specifically refers 
to the Highways Authority as land owner from who permission is specifically required if the 
site is on or in proximity to the trunk road network.  

 
4.7 A protocol is being devised by the Highways Authority in respect of the Gwent Licensing area 

(covering Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Torfaen, Blaenau Gwent and Newport council areas).  
The protocol will provide clear guidance in respect of trading on the trunk road network and 
ensure consistency in the consideration of applications for street trading across all of the local 
authorities.  Enforcement and inspection of the trunk road network is managed operationally 
by the South Wales Trunk Road Agent. 

 
4.8 Members are asked to consider a response received from a street trading consent holder.  

The revised policy proposed that mobile traders such as ice cream vans should not remain at 
any location for more than 30 minutes, however the consent holder has put forward a view 
that the period of 60 minutes as set out in the original policy is appropriate, as it is a seasonal 
business and 60 minutes is a reasonable amount of time.  A redacted copy is attached at 
Appendix 3. 

 
4.9 Members are asked to consider whether or not the time restriction on mobile traders 

remaining in one location should be reduced from 60 minutes to a lesser period.  Please see 
paragraph 12.1 of the revised policy at Appendix 2.  Licensing Officers proposed a 30 minute 
limit as a 60 minute period may cause obstructions or conflict with other traders in close 
proximity who have invested in a consent for a permanent site.  A mobile trader is defined as 
an itinerant trader who moves from place to place.  

 
4.10 Future changes to legislation and guidance may have an impact on this policy and the 

conditions attached to street trading consents.  It is proposed that officers review the policy 
regularly and amend as required for minor administrative purposes or to comply with changes 
in legislation or statutory guidance.  Any significant changes will be brought before this 
committee for your consideration. 

 
 
  

Page 2



5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS 
 
5.1 This report and associated proposals contributes to the Well-being Goals as set out in Links to 

Strategy above.  The Council has a mandatory obligation to issue street trading consents to 
those persons who seek to legitimately trade on the street and to ensure that they are fit and 
proper persons to do so, that their activities do not have a detrimental effect on the locality 
and that that they comply with all conditions and controls which may have an effect on them or 
the public.  The prime focus for the Council is to ensure public safety and to provide an 
efficient and effective licensing service.  There are restrictions within
[...]
ponses to the consultation with stakeholders have been incorporated into the revised 

policy where appropriate and shown in italics in Appendix 2.  
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That members determine an appropriate period during which a mobile trader may remain at 

any location  
 
10.2 That Members approve the revised policy and its implementation from 1/5/2017. 

Page 3



 
10.3 That officers amend the policy for any minor administrative purposes and in order to keep up 

to date with changes in legislation or statutory guidance.  Any significant changes to be 
brought before this committee for consideration.  

 
 
11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To provide a clear policy for all stakeholders as to the requirements and obligations placed on 

street trading consent holders.  
 
 
12. STATUTORY POWER  
 
12.1 Schedule 4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
 
Author: Myra McSherry, Licensing Manager 
Consultees: Cllr Denver Preece, Chair, Licensing Committee 

Cllr C Gordon, Vice Chair, Licensing Committee 
Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure Services,  
Robert Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection 
Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
Ceri Edwards, Environmental Health Manager  
Mike Eedy, Finance Manager 
Sue Ead, Solicitor, Legal Services 
Anwen Rees, Senior Policy Officer, (Equalities and Welsh Language) 
Shaun Watkins, HR Manager 
Tim Stephens, Development Control Manager Planning 
Andrew Witchell, Property Services 
Dean Smith, Principal Engineer, Highways Department 
Tim Keohane, Senior Trading Standards Officer 
Tony White, Waste Strategy and Operations Manager 
Nicola Barrett, Child Protection Coordinator, Social Services 

 
Background Papers: 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Current Street Trading Consent Policy 
(www.caerphilly.gov.uk/CaerphillyDocs/Licensing/Street_Trading_Policy.aspx) 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Licensing Committee Report - 5th December 2016 (excluding appendices) 
Appendix 2 Revised Street Trading policy 
Appendix 3 Consultation comment received from an existing street trading consent holder 
 

Page 4

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/CaerphillyDocs/Licensing/Street_Trading_Policy.aspx


 

APPENDIX 1 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 5TH DECEMBER 2016 

 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To inform Members of a review of the Council’s street trading policy.  The report is seeking 

the views of Members prior to a formal consultation process the outcome of which would be 
the subject of a further report to this Committee.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) 

Provisions Act 1982 in respect of the control of street trading in 2010.  At that time a policy 
was also adopted to advise the public and potential street traders of the administrative 
processes, restrictions and controls to be implemented.  The report on that occasion advised 
that the policy would be reviewed and amended as required in future years and would be 
submitted to the full Licensing Committee for approval.  

 
2.2 A review of the policy has been conducted by Licensing Officers and recommends changes to 

that policy covering such issues as the inclusion of more information, streamlining of 
administrative processes and determination of applications, the detail of which are set out in 
the report.   

 
 
3. LINKS TO STRATEGY 
 
3.1 The current and revised Street Trading Consent policies contribute to the Healthier, Safer, 

and Prosperous themes of the Single Integrated Plan, Caerphilly Delivers. 
 
3.2 The current and revised Street Trading Consent policies contribute to the following Well-being 

Goals within the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.  
 

• A prosperous Wales 
• A resilient Wales 
• A healthier Wales 
• A gl
[...]
cal amenity 

 
4.3.2 Inclusion of additional information 
 

• Definition Consent Holder – expanded. 
• Other Definitions - Appendix F has been added to the policy to provide detail relating to 

other definitions such as roundsman, pedlar, proximity, food hygiene requirements and 
Highway Control Order. 

• Inclusion of examples of activities for which a consent may be required. 
• Inclusion of locations deemed unsuitable and includes those previously set out as ‘Needs 

of the area’ in the original policy. Difficulties have been encountered in respect of 
distances between outlets and such premises as schools, hospitals etc. i.e. is the distance 
calculated from outlet to door of establishment or boundary, is the distance ‘as the crow 
flies’ or via pedestrian or vehicular routes.  Further explanation has been included to take 
account of those factors which may have a bearing in respect of those distances.  

 
4.3.3 The original policy required an applicant to produce a Police National Computer check prior to 

consideration of any application.  The PNC check set out any convictions etc. that may have a 
bearing as to the person’s suitability.  Due to changes in legislation and Police procedures the 
PNC check is no longer available and applicants are required to obtain a basic disclosure 
check available from ‘Disclosure Scotland.  

 
4.3.4 Members will be aware that the Council’s Planning service were consulted on all initial grant 

applications.  The revised policy recommends the removal of Planning as a consultee but that 
they should be notified of all applications.  The Planning service is responsible for the 
administration and enforcement of the requirements in respect of whether planning permission 

Page 6



is required for particular locations.  Therefore an applicant may be entitled to hold a street 
trading consent but not be in a position to utilise that consent until the requisite planning 
permission is in place.  

 
4.3.5 The revised policy
[...]
EASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To provide a clear policy for all stakeholders as to the requirements and obligations placed on 

street trading consent holders.  
 
11.2 To seek clarification of the appeal process for the determination of contested or non-compliant 

applications for street trading consents.  

Page 8



 
12. STATUTORY POWER  
 
12.1 Schedule 4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
 
Author: Myra McSherry, Licensing Manager 
Consultees: Cllr, Denver Preece Chair, Licensing Committee 
 Cllr C Gordon, Vice Chair, Licensing Committee 
 Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure Services,  
 Robert Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection 
 Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
 Mike Eedy, Finance Manager 
 Sue Ead, Solicitor, Legal Services 
 Anwen Rees Senior Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 
 Shaun Watkins, HR Manager 
 
Background Papers: 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Proposed revised Street Trading policy 
Appendix 2 Current Street Trading policy 
 

Page 9



REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dated 23 November 2010 
Amended XXXXXXXX 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Page 10



 

CONTENTS 
 

 Page 
Introduction  
Section 15 Policy Review  
Purpose  
Equalities and Human Rights  
Definitions  
Street Trading consents requires in respect of location 
and type of activity 

 

Exempt Street Trading Activities  
Street Trading For Which Consent is Not Required  
Locations Deemed Unsuitable For Street Trading  
Restrictions on Street Trading Consents  
Permitted Trading Hours  
Mobile Trading Applications  
Consultation on Initial Applications  
Inspection of Street Trading Units  
Consideration of Applications  
Approval of Applications  
Renewal of Street Trading Consent  
Determination Process A) Initial Applications  
Determination Process B) Renewal Applications  
Issue of consent  
Refusal of application  
Suspension, variation if conditions  
Application to vary terms of consent  
Transfer   
Review of Street Trading Consent  
Surrender of Street Trading Consent  
Fees  
Access by Council or Police Officers  
Enforcement  
 
Appendices Page 
Appendix A Submission of Application for Street Trading 
Consent 

 

Appendix B Copy of application form  
Appendix C Flow chart of procedure for determining 
street trading consent applications 

 

Appendix D Guidance as to a person’s fitness  
Appendix E General conditions attached to street 
trading consents. 

 

Appendix F Other definitions / Explanatory notes  
Appendix G Trading on Council owned and managed 
Industrial Estates 

 

 
 
 
 
  

1 Page 11



CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

1.1  This Policy was initially adopted by Caerphilly County Borough Council on the 
23 November 2010 and was adopted to control street trading and set out the 
Council’s standards for determining applications for, and enforcement of, 
street trading activities within Caerphilly County Borough. The policy was 
reviewed and updated on DATE to be inserted. Caerphilly County Borough 
Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 to control street trading for the whole of its area by way 
of designating all streets in Caerphilly County Borough as Consent Streets for 
street trading purposes. The Act also provides a local authority with a flexible 
system with which to control itinerant and infrequent street trading. 
 

1.2  The effect of this designation is that street trading in any consent street in 
Caerphilly County Borough is prohibited, subject to legal and council defined 
exemptions without first obtaining consent to trade from the Council.  
  

1.3  Caerphilly County Borough Council will apply this Policy to street trading 
activities in its area
[...]
e Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 may control 
the sale of goods on the highway. Extract attached 
at Appendix A. 

 

4 Page 14



Static Street Trader  Means trader granted permission by Caerphilly 
County Borough to trade from a specified position.  

 
Mobile Trader  Means an itinerant trader who moves from place to 

place.   
 
Authorised Officer  Means an officer employed by Caerphilly County 

Borough Council and authorised to act in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  

 
Other Definitions   Refer to Appendix F 
 
 
 
  

6.  Street Trading Consent Required in respect of locations or type of 
activity.  
 

6.1  The type of street trading activities that may require a street trading consent, 
unless the exemptions/criteria set out in the relevant sections apply, would 
include:  
 

(a)  Trading in any goods and includes hot and cold food, for example 
burger vans, mobile trolleys / barrows, sandwich sellers, fruit 
and vegetables, household linens, etc.   

(b)  Trading from fixed static locations: for example as may be found 
on industrial estates, trading estates, car parks associated with 
large retail outlets, pub or club car parks, etc for which no 
admission charge is made to the public. 

(c)  Trading at events such as car boot sales where the public have 
unrestricted access and where there is no charge to the public for 
admission  

(d)  Road side sales: for example sale of motor vehicles, 
(e)  Itinerant/Mobile traders: for example ice cream and grocery vans 

 
7.  Exempt Street Trading Activities   

 
7.1  The following street trading activities are legally exempt from the requirement 

to obtain a consent from the Council:   
  

(a) Trading by a person acting as a pedlar, i.e. travelling on foot and 
going to customers and selling goods, under the authority of a 
pedlar’s certificate granted under the Pedlars Act 1871.  

(b) Anything done in a market or fair the right to hold which was 
acquired by virtue of a grant (including presumed grant) or 
acquired or established by an enactment or order.  

(c) Trading in a trunk road picnic area provided by the Secretary of 
State under section 112 of the Highways Act 1980.  

(d) Trading as a newsvendor, selling newspapers or periodicals.  
(e)  Trading which:  
(i)  is carried on at premises used as a petrol filling station; or  

5 Page 15



(ii) is carried on at premises used as a shop or in a street adjoining 
premises so used and as part of the business or shop.  

(f)  Selling things, or offering or exposing them for sale, as a ‘’rounds 
man’’ (see Appendix F for definition). It has been established in 
law that mobile traders such as ice cream sales will not be 
deemed to be exempt from street trading controls on the grounds 
that they are roundsmen.  Sandwich sellers operating in the same 
manner as ice cream vans may not avail themselves of the 
exemption of operating as a rounds man. 

(g)  The use for trading under Part VIIA of the Highways Act 1980 of 
an object or structure placed on, or in or over a highway.  

(h)  The operation of facilities for recreation or refreshment under Part 
VIIA of the Highways Act 1980.  

(i)  The doing of anything authorised by regulations made under 
section 5 of the Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1916.  

  
8.  Street Trading for which a consent is not required    

 
8.1  The following Street Trading activities have been deemed by Caerphilly 

County Borough to not require the consent of the Council.    
 
• Charitable, and community type events where vendors are in attendance 

by prior agreement or permission of the event organiser. Any vendor 
attending such events without the prior agreement or permission of the 
event organiser will require a street trading consent issued by the 
Council. 

• Trading within the site of Local Authority organised and managed events 
such as festivals, fairs, and other entertainments that are open to the 
public. This includes trading at events managed / arranged / /controlled 
by Town Centre Managers. Any vendor attending such events without the 
prior agreement or permission of the event organiser will require a street 
trading consent issued by the Council.   

• Any market recognised/arranged by the Council. Confirmation of market 
status can be obtained from the Licensing section on request. 
Recognised markets include farmers, craft and seasonal markets.  

• Sale of goods by residential occupiers from within the curtilage of their 
properties or by a person occupying land where a rental agreement is in 
place (subject to the terms of the rental agreement), where payment of 
goods does not take place outside of the curtilage of the premises (often 
referred to as garden gate sales).  

• Any sales made in association with premises that hold ‘pavement 
licences’ (permission to locate tables and chairs on pavements outside of 
premises) issued by CCBC Highways Department.  

 
9. Locations deemed unsuitable for Street Trading  

 
9.1  Street Trading Consents from specific locations will not normally be granted 

where any of the following may apply:   
 

A. A significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting 
of the trading activity, or from customers visiting or leaving the site,  

6 Page 16



B.  There are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury 
accidents in the locality where the street trading activity will be 
sited,  

C. There would be any likelihood of nuisance from noise, light, smells, 
litter or fumes to households and businesses in the vicinity of the 
proposed street trading site, 

D.  There is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions,  
E.  The site or pitch obstructs pedestrian or vehicular access; traffic 

flows, and places pedestrians in danger when site is in use for 
street trading purposes,  

F.  The trading unit obstructs the safe passage of users
[...]
d registration 

 
11.  Permitted Trading Hours  

 
11.1 The Council generally will normally only permit Street Trading between 8.00 

am and 10.00 pm on any day in predominantly residential areas and between 
6.00 am and 11.00 pm in any other area.  Street Trading outside these hours 
will take into account the objectives set out at paragraph 3 above. i.e. 
assessed in terms of the potential for public disorder and antisocial behaviour, 
impact on public safety, crime, avoidance of nuisance and local amenity.  

 

8 Page 18



11.2 If trading includes the supply of hot food or drink after 23.00 hours or before 
05.00 hours the following morning a Licensing Act 2003 (late night 
refreshment) premises licence will also be required. Such licences are site 
specific and are not permitted for mobile trading (ie moving from place to 
place between these hours for the sale of hot food or drink).  
 

11.3 The Council retains the right to specify permitted hours of trading that are less 
than those specified above.   
 

12.  Mobile Trading  
 

12.1  Consent for mobile trading will normally only be granted on conditions that the 
mobile trader must not trade from a site for more than PERIOD TO BE 
DETERMINED (unless there is a queue of customers waiting to be served) 
and not return to the same site within 2 hours. 
 

12.2  Mobile units selling ice cream etc may sound chimes in accordance with Code 
of Practice on Noise from Ice Cream Van Chimes etc. 1982, but not before 
12.00 noon and after 7.00pm, on any day and not when the vehicle is 
stationary. 
 

13.  Consultation on initial (first) application   
 

13.1. Information on the submission of either grant or renewal application is 
attached as Appendix A. 
 

13.2 Before a Street Trading Consent is granted the Council will carry out a 
consultation process with appropriate bodies which may include any or all of 
the following listed below. Applicants should note that the Planning 
Department will be notified of th
[...]
 in cash within 5 
working days of notification by the Council, failure to do so will result in the 

15 Page 25



consent being withdrawn. Fees for temporary consents must be settled in full 
on the issue of the consent. 

 
27.3 Fees will be reimbursed on a pro rata basis to Consent Holders where they 

cease to trade and surrender their consent or it is revoked. Reimbursements 
will only occur where any invoice has been settled in full. Any fee 
reimbursement will be calculated on a monthly pro rata basis from the date 
the consent is formally surrendered or revoked. Refunds will not be 
considered retrospectively. 
 

27.4 Where a street trading consent is temporarily suspended for a period of one 
month or more the fees for the period will be reimbursed on a monthly pro-rata 
basis.  

 
28.  Access by Council and Police Officers   

 
28.1 Consent Holders shall allow access to Authorised Officers of the Council and 

Police Officers at all reasonable times. Council officers will carry with them 
and produce on request official identification.   

 
29.  Enforcement of Street Trading   

 
29.1 Caerphilly County Borough Council will actively enforce the provisions of the 

Street Trading Scheme within its area in a fair and consistent manner. In 
doing so all enforcement activities will comply with the Public Protection 
Enforcement Policy, copies of which are available on the Council’s 
website.www.caerphilly.gov.uk 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

16 Page 26



           Appendix  A 
 
Submission of a Street Trading Application  

 
The protection of the public is a basis for requiring the suitability of the traders 
to be established as well as the suitability of the site/unit.  
As part of the application process, applicants are required to provide evidence 
of any unspent convictions by way of application to the Criminal Records 
Bureau in Scotland by telephoning 0870 6096006.  Further information is 
available on their website a
[...]
that could have an impact on ice cream, vendors if 
it is changed. 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Review of Street Trading Policy.
	Review of Street Trading Policy
	TAXI AND GENERAL committee – 26TH April 2017
	SUBJECT: Review of Street trading policy
	REPORT BY: corporate director, social services
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LINKS TO STRATEGY
	4. THE REPORT
	5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS
	6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
	7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
	9. CONSULTATIONS
	10. RECOMMENDATIONS
	11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	12. STATUTORY POWER
	Appendices:


	Review of Street Trading Policy Appendix 1
	LICENSING committee – 5TH DECEMBER 2016
	SUBJECT: Review of Street trading policy
	REPORT BY: corporate director, social services
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LINKS TO STRATEGY
	4.  THE REPORT
	5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS
	6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
	7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
	9. CONSULTATIONS
	10. RECOMMENDATIONS
	11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	12. STATUTORY POWER
	Appendices:


	Review of Street Trading Policy Appendix 2
	REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY
	STREET TRADING POLICY
	Dated 23 November 2010
	CONTENTS

	CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	STREET TRADING POLICY
	1.  Introduction
	Prohibited Street Means a street in which street trading is prohibited.
	13.  Consultation on initial (first) application
	14. Inspection of the Street Trading Unit
	15.  Consideration of Applications
	17.  Approval of Application
	21.  Refusal of Applications
	25.  Review of Street Trading Consents
	29.  Enforcement of Street Trading

	SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS
	30TControl of road-side sales


	Review of Street Trading Policy Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL 2017 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece - Chair 

Councillor C.J. Gordon - Vice-Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs K.R. Baker, W. David, C. Hawker, A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, Mrs D. Price 
 

Together with: 
 

M. McSherry (Licensing Manager), T. Helps (Licensing Administrator), S. Lewis-Williams 
(Licensing Administrator), T. Rawson (Solicitor), R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) and 
J. Tyler (Administrative Assistant) 

 

1. ANNOUNCEMENT – RETIRING MEMBERS 

 
In noting that this would be the last meeting of the Taxi and General Committee before the 
local elections, the Chair referred to those Members who would not be seeking re-election and 
in thanking them for their service, wished them well in their retirement from local government. 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Bolter, Mrs P. 
Cook, Ms J. Gale, Mrs P.A. Griffiths and Mrs G.D. Oliver. 

 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 

 
 
4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which informed Members of the formal 
consultation outcome arising from a review of the Council’s street trading policy, and sought 
approval of the revised policy as appended to the report. 
 
Members were reminded that following a review of the existing street trading policy, the 
Committee considered a revised policy on 5th December 2016, prior to formal consultation 
with the trade and other stakeholders.  The latest report outlined the consultation responses 
received and further amendments made to the policy since that time.  A number of minor 

  

 
 

 



amendments were put forward by some consultees, which have been accommodated to 
provide greater clarity on the contents of the revised policy.  Additions have also been made 
to the policy to provide clarification in relation to street trading on or near the trunk road 
network. 
 
It was explained that during the consultation process, a consent holder responded to a 
proposal within the revised policy that mobile traders such as ice cream vans should not 
remain at any location for more than 30 minutes.  The consent holder’s comment was 
appended to the report and stated that the period of 60 minutes as set out in the original 
policy is appropriate, as it is a seasonal business and 60 minutes is a reasonable amount of 
time to remain at one location. 
 
Members were therefore asked to consider whether the time restriction on mobile traders 
remaining in one location should be reduced from 60 minutes to a lesser period.  It was 
explained that Licensing Officers had proposed a 30 minute limit, because 60 minutes may 
cause conflict with other traders in close proximity who have invested in a consent for a 
permanent site.  A mobile trader is defined as an itinerant trader who moves from place to 
place. 
 
It was explained that as future changes to legislation and guidance may have an impact on 
this policy and the conditions attached to street trading consents, approval was also sought 
for Officers to amend the policy as required for minor administrative changes, or to comply 
with changes in legislation or statutory guidance.  Any significant changes would be brought 
back to the Taxi and General Committee for approval. 
 
Members queried whether reductions to the mobile trading period could affect street traders at 
Council-run events.  Officers explained that provisions have been made in the policy for 
certain activities (such as charitable, community and Council events) whereby a street trading 
consent is not required if the vendor has prior agreement from the event organiser.  Any 
vendor attending events without this permission will require a street trading consent issued by 
the Council.  Members were advised that Trading Standards carry out enforcement of street 
trading activities and have an active presence at a number of these events.  Officers also 
responded to a query on the setting up of mobile stalls within shopping centres in other local 
authorities (for services such as satellite television), explaining that these would be subject to 
different arrangements in that they are not used for the sale of goods. 
 
Arising from the course of the debate, it was moved and seconded that the existing mobile 
trading conditions (60 minutes at any one location) be retained.  By a show of hands (and in 
noting there were 2 against) this was agreed by the majority present. 
 

RESOLVED that the existing 60 minute period for which a mobile street trader may 
remain at any location be retained. 

 
Having considered the report fully, it was moved and seconded that the following 
recommendations be approved.  By a show of hands, this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 

(i) subject to the amendment of the mobile trading conditions to reflect the 60 
minute period, the revised street trading policy as appended to the report be 
approved; 

 
(ii) Officers be authorised to amend the policy as required for minor administrative 

changes or to comply with changes in legislation or statutory guidance; 
 

(iii) the revised policy be implemented with effect from 1st May 2017. 
 
 The meeting closed at 10.21 a.m. 


